and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the consolidated statement of cash
flows.

   Beginning in the quarterly reporting period ended March 31, 2018, Existing PennyMac retrospectively changed the presentation of its
consolidated statements of cash flows to conform to the requirements of ASU 2016-18. For the purpose of reporting statement of cash flows,
Existing PennyMac has identified tenant security deposits relating to rental properties owned by PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust and
managed by Existing PennyMac as restricted cash. Such deposits are included in Other assets on Existing PennyMac's consolidated balance
sheets.

   Due to the minor effect of the adoption of ASU 2016-18 on Existing PennyMac's consolidated financial statements, such consolidated financial
statements have not been revised. Following is a summary of the effect of Existing PennyMac's adoption of ASU 2016-08 on Existing PennyMac's
consolidated statements of cash flows for each of the three years ended December 31, 2017:

24

Year ended December 31,   As adjusted   Adjustment
As previously

reported
   (in thousands)
Cash flow from operating activities

2017   $ (883,412) $ 173  $ (883,585)
2016   $ (938,324) $ 198  $ (938,532)
2015   $ 53,221  $ 77  $ 53,144

Cash and restricted cash at year end
2017   $ 38,173  $ 448  $ 37,725
2016   $ 99,642  $ 275  $ 99,367
2015   $ 105,549  $ 77  $ 105,472

Table of Contents

   Year ended December 31,
   2017   2016   2015   2014   2013
   (in thousands, except per share data)
Condensed Consolidated

Statements of Income:
Revenues
Net gains on mortgage loans held

for sale   $ 391,804  $ 531,780  $ 320,715  $ 167,024  $ 138,013
Loan origination fees   119,202   125,534   91,520   41,576   23,575
Fulfillment fees from PennyMac

Mortgage Investment Trust   80,359   86,465   58,607   48,719   79,712
Net mortgage loan servicing fees   306,059   185,466   229,543   216,919   90,010

[…]

estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates and assumptions are
preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information. Actual
results will differ, perhaps materially, from these estimates and assumptions.

   New PennyMac's unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared to reflect adjustments to Existing
PennyMac's historical financial information that are (1) directly attributable to the Reorganization and the Distribution; (2) factually supportable;
and (3) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on New
PennyMac's results.

29

Table of Contents

PennyMac Financial Services, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2018

30

   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma   Notes
   (in thousands except book value per share)

ASSETS
Cash   $ 189,663  $ (10,100) $ 179,563  (1)
Mortgage loans held for sale at fair value   2,527,231   —   2,527,231
Mortgage servicing rights   2,486,157   —   2,486,157
Investments in and advances to affiliates   160,049   —   160,049
Mortgage loans eligible for repurchase   879,621   —   879,621
Other   598,985   —   598,985
Total assets   $ 6,841,706  $ (10,100) $ 6,831,606

LIABILITIES
Assets sold under agreements to repurchase   $ 1,825,813  $ —  $ 1,825,813
Mortgage loan participation and sales agreement   528,368   —   528,368
Note payable   1,140,546   —   1,140,546
Payable to exchanged Private National Mortgage

Acceptance Company, LLC unitholders under the
Tax Receivable Agreement   46,903   —   46,903

Payable to affiliates   329,183   329,183
Income taxes payable   67,357   305,324   372,681  (2)
Liability for loans eligible for repurchase   879,621   —   879,621
Other   161,971   —   161,971
Total liabilities   4,979,762   305,324   5,285,086

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Class A common stock   3   5   8
Class B common stock   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   229,941   1,026,720   1,256,661  (3)
Retained earnings   299,951   (10,100)   289,851  (1)
Total stockholders' equity attributable to PennyMac

Financial Services, Inc. common stockholders   529,895   1,016,625   1,546,520
Noncontrolling interest in Private National Mortgage

Acceptance Company, LLC   1,332,049   (1,332,049)   —
Total stockholders' equity   1,861,944   (315,424)   1,546,520
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 6,841,706  $ (10,100) $ 6,831,606
Shares outstanding   25,009   52,398   77,407

Book value per share

$

21.19

$

19.98  (4)

Table of Contents

PennyMac Financial Services, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Six months ended June 30, 2018

31

   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma   Notes

(In thousands except earnings per

share)
Revenue

Net gains on mortgage loans held for sale at fair value:
From non-affiliates   $ 105,047  $ —  $ 105,047

From PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust   27,313   —   27,313
   132,360   —   132,360